

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

COMMISSIONERS: **Deborah Platt Majoras, Chairman**
 Orson Swindle
 Thomas B. Leary
 Pamela Jones Harbour
 Jon Leibowitz

In the Matter of)
)
RAMBUS INCORPORATED,)
)
) **Docket No. 9302**
)
)
)

**OPPOSITION OF RAMBUS INC. TO COMPLAINT COUNSEL’S MOTION
TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF, AND TO REOPEN THE RECORD TO ADMIT,
DOCUMENTS RELATING TO RESPONDENT RAMBUS INC.’S
SPOILIATION OF EVIDENCE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. FTC Proceedings on Rambus’s Document Retention Policy.....	5
II. District Court Proceedings.....	8
III. Federal Circuit Proceedings.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERLOCUTORY ORDERS HAVE NO PRECLUSIVE EFFECT ON RAMBUS IN THIS PROCEEDING.....	15
A. Rambus Cannot Be Collaterally Estopped Based Upon Non-Final Decisions Not Subject To Meaningful Appellate Review.....	16
B. No Preclusive Effect Attaches To The District Court’s Determinations That Relevant Documents Were Destroyed And That Rambus Waived Its Privilege Given That They Followed Contrary Conclusions By Judges McGuire And Timony.....	20
C. No Preclusive Effect Attaches To The District Court’s Purely Legal Determination That “Spoliation” Provides A Basis For Piercing The Attorney-Client Privilege, And The Commission Should Not Adopt It.....	23
1. Collateral Estoppel Does Not Attach to Purely Legal Determinations.....	24
2. As Judge Gajarsa Explained, The District Court’s Dramatic Expansion Of the Crime-Fraud Exception Is Dangerous.	25
II. COMPLAINT COUNSEL HAVE NOT EXERCISED DUE DILIGENCE, AND RAMBUS WOULD SUFFER PREJUDICE IF THE RECORD IS REOPENED.....	29
III. <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED.....	31

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re 949 Erie Street</i> , 824 F.2d 538 (7th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Ashley v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms. (In re DES Litig.)</i> , 7 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>In re Brake Guard Products, Inc.</i> , 125 F.T.C. 138 (1998)	4, 29
<i>Brightheart v. McKay</i> , 420 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2576 (2004).....	19
<i>Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Union (Independent) Pension Fund v. Century Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 526 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Chubb Integrated Sys. Ltd. v. Nat’l Bank of Washington</i> , 103 F.R.D. 52 (D.D.C. 1984).....	14
<i>City of Port Arthur, Texas v. United States</i> , 517 F.Supp. 987 (D.D.C. 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 459 U.S. 159 (1982).....	16
<i>Disher v. Information Res., Inc.</i> , 873 F.2d 136 (7th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>FTC v. GlaxoSmithKline</i> , 202 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2001).....	19
<i>Innovad Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Jack Faucett Associates, Inc. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21, 22
<i>Kane v. Town of Harpswell (In re Kane)</i> , 254 F.3d 325 (1 st Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Luben Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Bradlee</i> , 599 F.Supp. 839 (D.D.C. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 803 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>McRae v. United States</i> , 420 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	17

<i>Milton S. Kronheim & Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Nasem v. Brown</i> , 595 F.2d 801 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	17, 18
<i>Nat’l Post Office Mail Handlers v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 907 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	21, 22
<i>Quantum Corp. v. Tandon Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 642 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Rambus, Inc. v. Infineon Techs. AG</i> , 222 F.R.D. 280 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	2, 10, 11, 12, 20, 25
<i>In re Rambus Inc.</i> , Initial Decision, Docket No. 9302 (Feb. 23, 2004).....	2
<i>In re Rambus, Inc.</i> , Misc. Docket No. 772 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 18, 2004).....	3, 13
<i>Silvestri v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Southern Pac. Communications Co. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 567 F.Supp. 326 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 740 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	18
<i>Stauble v. Warrob, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Stevenson v. Union Pac. Railway Co.</i> , 354 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Transamerica Computer Co. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 573 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1978).....	14
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>United States v. United States District Ct.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2004 WL 2249504 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	10, 31
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	25
<i>Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	19
<i>Zubulake v. UBS Warburg LLC</i> , 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	26

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1720010

MISCELLANEOUS

2 Geoffrey Hazard, Jr. & W. William Hodes,
The Law of Lawyering § 30.4 (3d ed. 2004).....27

18 Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 4425 (2d ed. 2002).....24

18A Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 4465.2 (2d ed. 2002).....21, 24

18B Charles Alan Wright et al.,
Federal Practice & Procedure § 4478.6 (2d ed. 2002).....21

Jamie Gorelick et al., *Destruction of Evidence*
§§ 2.9, 9.3, 10.2, 13.5 (1989 & 2004 Supp.)26, 27

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
